2184 kg and a surface area of 4.4 m2. When the mass or surface area are varied while using the
same aerodynamic coefficients, the aerodynamic interpolation is inconsistent. Despite this limitation,
the analysis provides valuable insight into the sensitivity of the guidance policy to parameter variations.
For operational applications requiring accurate performance with varied mass or surface area, the
aerodynamic database would need to be generated with extra interpolations over mass and surface
area.

8.3.1. Mass Sensitivity
Vehicle mass was varied by±10% from the nominal value of 2184 kg, resulting in test cases of 1965 kg,
2184 kg and 2402 kg. Figure 8.7 shows the footprint boundaries for these three mass configurations.

142 Chapter 8. Sensitivity Analysis

Figure 8.7: Footprint sensitivity to vehicle mass (±10%).

The results show that a small mass difference of 10%will not have a significant impact on the area of the
footprint. In Table 8.4 the quantitative data is given, where it can be seen that a maximum deviation of
only 0.09% is found from the nominal value, indicating that the mass variations of ±10% have negligible
impact on the achievable footprint area.

Table 8.4: Vehicle Mass Sensitivity Results

Vehicle Mass Footprint Area Absolute Change Relative Change
1965 kg (−10%) 68.12 · 106 km2 −0.03 · 106 km2 −0.04%
2184 kg (nominal) 68.15 · 106 km2 - -
2402 kg (+10%) 68.09 · 106 km2 −0.06 · 106 km2 −0.09%

Although the footprint remains almost constant, careful examination of Figure 8.7 show subtle asym-
metries that are in line with the underlying physics. The higher mass case achieves slightly greater
maximum range in line with the initial heading. This occurs since higher mass corresponds to a higher
total energy state for the same initial velocity, providing more energy for a longer flight path. In contrast
to this, the lower mass case shows better performance in the reversed direction. Lower mass vehicles
can initiate the reversal turn earlier in the trajectory due to the lower energy.

Figure 8.8 shows the trajectory characteristics for the mass variations. All three cases show similar